Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

{b) Insert
name(s) and
address(es) of
liquidator(s)

Presenters name,
address and reference

(if any)

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a)Richard Cort Limited

I'We (b) lan McCulloch
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chape! Street

Preston

PR1 8BU

Company Number

02032745

Dean Watson

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

the Liqguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress-Repsor statement of
receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Pregress-Repor statement of receipts and payments covers the period from 22

Aprl 2016 to 21 October 2016

Dated
Signed Mﬁq

Joint Liquidator
Name in IAN MCCULLOCH

BLOCK LETTERS

RIM101CVL
Richard Cort Limited

lan McCulloch

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

Preston

PR1 8BU

For Official Use
Liguidation Section

231122016 #1835
rOMBANIFS HOLISE

Post Room

| eona



Form 4 68 cont'd
Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Richard Cort Limited
Company Registered Number 02032745

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Crediters

Date of commencement of winding up 22 October 2012

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 21 QOctober 2016

Name and Address of Liquidator
lan McCulloch, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Dean Watson, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detalled account of all the liquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resclution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contributones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included n the 'balance at bank’ Only actual
investments are to be included in the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where propenty
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under reahsations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, building society or any other financial nstitution However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the lquidator carnes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instaiments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets i1s made to contributories,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The dems to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

(5) Credsit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of iquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the liquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may requwre, or 1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules



- Liquidator's statement of account

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 30,080 40
06/06/2016 int 07/03 - 05/06/16 Bank Interest Gross 799
05/09/2016 int 6/6-4/9/16 Bank Interest Gross 495
Carned Forward 30,093 34

NOTE Ne balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 16,945 12

28/04/2016 Begbies Traynor Companies House 100
28/04/2016 Begbies Traynor Vat Receivable 020
29/04/2016 Begbies Traynor Stationery & Postage 740 00
28/04/2016 Begbies Traynor Vat Recevable 148 00
19/10/2016 CLB Coopers Professional Fees 1,000 00
19/10/2016 CLB Cocpers Vat Receivable 20000
Carned Forward 19,034 32

NOTE No batance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations 30,093 34
Total disbursements 19,034 32
Balance £ 11,059 02
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash in hands of iquidator 000
2 Balance at bank 11,059 02
3 Amount In Insolvency Services Account 000
£
4 Amounts invested by hquidator 000
Less The cost of investments realised 0 Q0
Balance 000
5 Accrued ltems 000
Total Balance as shown above 11,059 02

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liguidator should also state -

N

2)

(3)

{4)

©)

The amount of the estimated assets and habilites at the date of the commencement of the winding
up

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges) 000
Labilites - Fixed charge creditors 000
Floating charge holders 000
Preferential creditors 000
Unsecured creditors 000

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 000
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 000

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 15 insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

VAT compound interest claim ongoing

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

As above

The penod within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

Uncertain



RI101CVL - Richard Cort Limited
Trial Balance from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2016 (Day Book Basis)

Code Account Name Debit Credit
119 Sundry Refunds 188 85
120 Bank Interest Gross 162 08
127 Cash balance from Administrator 22,125 43
128 VAT balance from Administrato 2,604 15
146 Debt Collection Fee 9,762 15
147 Professional Fees 3,000 00
152 Corporation Tax 904
157 Stationery & Postage 740 00
158 Companies House 100
161 Statutory Advertising 161 10
21 Vat Recewvable 200 00
215 Bank 2 Current 11,059 02
233 Vat Control Account 148 20

Totals £25,080 51 £25,080 51

20112116 3 29 47 PM Page 1




XCVLA1206P

@ Beghies Traynor

Richard Cort Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the quidation The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Credtors' nghts

Conclusion

0 OO g0 OO0 O0OO0ODUO

Appendices
1 Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ ime costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Ligudators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

‘the liquidator”, ‘", “me’

and ‘my”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
*unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning !
Richard Cort Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary hquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

lan McCulloch of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel
Street, Preston, PR1 §BU

and

Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel
Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1286 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s te be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act}), and

n In relation to Scotland, any securnty (whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Richard Cort Limited
02032745
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Manchester Road, Blackford Bridge, Bury, BL9 9ST

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of lquidators’ appointment

Changes mn iquidator (f any)

22 Qctober 2012 ‘
22 October 2012 - David Acland
4 July 2018 — lan McCulloch and Dean Watson

David Acland succeeded by lan McCulloch and Dean Watson




as Joint Liquidators by a Block Transfer Order, in the High Court
of Justice (Manchester District Registry) No 2508 of 2016, dated
4 July 2016

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED
BY THIS REPORT

This report should be read n conjunchien with the Liguidator's progress reports dated 18 December 2013, 4
November 2014 and 10 November 2015 along with the reports circulated dunng the course of the
Administration Attached at Appendix 1 15 cur abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 22 October
2015 to 21 October 2016

VAT Compound Interest Claim

The VAT People and Pinsent Masons are continuing to assist the Liquidator on behalf of the Company and
Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited (*"RCHL") to pursue an action known as the Compound Interest Project
(*CIP") The pnncipal 1ssue, to determine whether or not taxpayers are enttled to compound interest, 1s still
being determined The 1ssue surrounding statutory limits has previgusly been resolved

The CIP is currently stayed pending the outcome of an appeal involving the Litttewoods group of companies In
2014, the High Court ruled that as a pnncipal of EU Law a taxpayer s entitied to the repayment of compound
Interest following a claim that VAT has been overpaid as a result of a mistake by HM Revenue & Customs
(IIHMRCIV)

As anticipated, HMRC appealed the ruling however the decision of the High Court was upheld This matter has
been referred to the Supreme Court and we await their verdict in due course This matter 1s not Iikely to be
resolved in the short term

In addition, the 1ssue stll remains that the Litttewoods litigation has proceeded on the premise that entittement to
compound Interest 15 given effect in the High Court and not the VAT Tribunal Motor dealers are not able to
lodge claims via the High Court and therefore the CIP liigation 1s proceeding via the VAT Tribunal Unless the
Supreme Court makes a specific ruling on whether claims can also progress at tnbunal, it 1s probable that
further itgation will be required once the Littlewoods case Is finally resolved

Receipts
Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £32 57 has been received dunng the penod bnnging total realisations to £162 08 n the Liguidation
Corporation tax will be payable on this sum

Payments

Professional Fees

The sum of £2,000 00 plus VAT has been pad to the Company’s former accountant, CLB Coopers in this
period for the production of accounts in respect of dormant companies which form part of the CIP action These
companies are held under the Group VAT registration and therefore 1t 1s necessary to avoid any action to stnke
off whilst the CIP 1s ongoing

Stationery & Postage

The sum of £740 00 has been discharged in respect of postage and stationery costs incurred in the Liquidation
to date




Companies House

The sum of £1 00 has been discharged in respect of searches performed

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the Admmistrators’
statement of proposals and previous progress reports

Secured creditors

The indebtedness due to the secured creditors namely Yorkshire Bank plc (*the Bank”), Black Horse Limited
{‘BH") and Advantage Transtional Bnidge Fund Limited ("“ATBF") was repaid in full following the sale of the two
properties owned by the parent company Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited dunng the course of the
Administration

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential clams as the preferential creditors were paid dunng the penod of administration
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detals of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the fommer
administrators

Based on current realisations, there are insufficient funds available from the floating charge assets after the
costs of the Liguidation The estimated value of the Company’s net property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of
the Act, 1s £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property i1s £nil

Unsecured creditors

As detalled in our previous reports, the outcome for unsecured creditors 1 wholly dependent on the success of
the CIP action (see Secton 4) Therefore, any level of return to the unsecured creditors 1s uncertain at this
stage

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 22 January 2014 by reference
to the time praperly given by me (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the liguidation and we
are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 22 October 2015 to 21 Qctober 2016 amount to £5,133 50 which represents
24 3 hours at an average rate of £211 26 per hour Total cumulative time costs for the period to 21 Qctober
2016 amount to £20,512 00 which represents 101 4 hours at an average rate of £202 29 per hour

The following further information in retation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016
Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 22 October 2012 to 21 QOctober 2016

Oo0o0Qo



To 21 October 2016, no funds have been drawn on account of my remuneration or disbursements, against
tota! time costs of £20,512 00 incurred since the date of our appointment In addtion to the time costs
information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the pertod of this report, my previous progress reports contamned
details of the time costs incurred as at the date of each report

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and montor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration i1s set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Gude,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

6. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The CIP 15 ongoing and | propose to remain in office until this matter 1s decided | await further updates from our
advisors on progress In due course

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any creditor of the Company may, with the concumrence of at least 25% in
value of the creditors {including that creditor), apply to the court for an order that our remuneration be reduced,
on the grounds that it 1s, in all the circumstances, excessive

9. CONCLUSION

| will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever s the
sooner

Yk

lan McCulloch
Liquidator

Dated 15 December 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016



Richard Cort Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/10/2015 From 22/10/2012
of Affairs To 21/10/2016 To 21/10/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Refunds NIL 188 85
Bank Interest Gross 3257 162 08
Cash balance from Admunistrator NIL 22,125 43
VAT balance from Administrator NIL 2,604 15
3257 25,080 51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fee NIL 9,762 15
Professional Fees 2,000 00 3,000 00
Corpoeration Tax NIL 904
Staticnery & Postage 74000 74000
Companies House 100 100
Statutory Advertising NIL 161 10
(2,741 00) (13,673 29)
(2,708.43) 11,407.22
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 2,732 85
Bank 2 Current 11,059 02
Vat Control Account (2,384 65)
11,407.22

Muli(

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

lan McCulloch
Liquidator

14 December 2016 15 15



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's Charging Policy,
b Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 22 Qctober 2015 to 21 October 2016

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2016



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution far the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval Is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facliies provided by the firm Best practice
guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how these charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work i1s being carried out at the appropriate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate n
force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATICN OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categonies

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related
to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable
method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting,

e Carmieage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

»  Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) Is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period
for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) = Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1



*»  Telephone and facsimile
*»  Printing and photocopying
e  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the

Preston office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staft 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tramnee Administrator 110
Support 80-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases It is not carried as an overhead

Time i1s recorded In 6 minute units




000 "3 W3YP 0} UMRID Siej (o)
812 00 09 000 00 553 000 00§02 00 532 000 (1] 00 6L 3 mn Auncy aBusay
0% £5L'S 00 02} 05T 4 00 by 0§ £25'Z oS 990 | opsb ums £q 1303 awR INDL
(14 0T 6 to L1 x4 *pral yms Aq tanoy o)
et v L Tord vl < avos e - et g - o Y N R -
VT ges b W«mﬂ&icwm AR e ‘.,\m L R . L S0y b7 B > vo LW SO 20} D)
000 uoneBin
#8631 05 969 Ly ¥e £0 rg L
o SO, |BAks) pun sus{zusd
vopebay ¥n sBunsew
000 sbunsep|  sIpOUL YA SN SN0,
R B .m 2 ™ . B . , 7 ‘ SUONINGUISID
BT BT IR I ' LR PUR SOUIPUOCSAIGD (Feedn|dwae Dujpn)suy)
d Snn <00 gy i) 2 g ¥0 ¢ 50 (%] SWITED TIOUPALS (11 Y3 Bujireq Joy oy
200 POULLODT LOPPAID
TLoRNGIRTIP,
£9 47T 00 18E L1 50 60 to 519130 pur Scoh&nﬁhu
‘{sendoidwe Supnia)) swma
ot o PSS sdoypas> |ix Y Bujjreg
. L r -
. 000" v o Bugpes) 10) oy
000 Buppip Bupprs)
3y t“ < e | a1 ’ 1 > ~ : b
saore . |, “bousi®E| 2oy | 1 -eo - |7 ~ €o - - SIHEE JO UDESIIRGY IO} MO}
000 SRELE ARD PHELONR] IO UORUe Y
000 STHEE JOTIE pUN SEouUing Aliedoly
[T 00 B6L 90 £o €0 UOORKR) K FOELN JO UONESINON
[ bt oy s - P b T > j - - - N
\.warok Mwﬁﬂ%.m U.m....tﬁw., “wra S, i . LA N -, e . * suopfipssayy 10) 1oy
00 0 suonaByrsosul pur yOQ2 B,
a3 A LR A P e | B e ]y Sl ey o] i Dol e T R P 2302030 130q pUY SHRY 1Y
.:-2:? LAOT SR et A VS R T R 5 48l i o gyt \ o 90 A [ o) o4 (RGL
90 £E7 @S} z9 ro vi zo 9¢ 80 AR jO pue g A
0040 RS0 IR
0Z 571 05 0vL 5] Ly ro Supuog v:-oﬁiL oo
1550 U SR Ly Ksusnosuy
000 ueunoddy § 0 i sourgdwos
% 1ok, R o eI K I ) - - ) PR T Y - Bujuw
gt .—! .? ot M zwr - £ e . 3 v iy (% "o ] b nd
ETosesry m 05,990 L _v...ﬁxu et | e B ol G ] M i R BT wrt o S|t S i pun voprasiuupy sexs (msuss 10; jmo)
52167 05051 0% L BT L UONRATHMLEY
Bumueiy puw
00 592 00 651 90 op L] "D PIMSY

3 el Apney
abpiany

Jaup

Jisenewl)  Tney Rie) ueddng Glupy P unupy wwpyiug  sBuy issy Buw 1oy vz 190N nueynsues

g g

9102/01/t2 ©1 §102/01/2Z Woid Sishjeuy 5100 awl|  TAD L0 LIMGO - uotiepinbiy Azejunjo si1oupaid) - paiiwy Hod pJeydl 6d1S




o |

L1 ¥ NEp 01 Umip £29) I530)
52008 00 09 Q00LE 00 st sl 00 50T 00532 Mo 00 00 S6¢ 3 M Apnoy aliemay
DOTIE'DE 00§ZZ D0RTS P0TIES 05 L5) [y <4 MEEL R 53 d apwifl yers Aq 1303 sum (1301
¥ Lol |13 ir Tir 60 90 et [ 343 spul yns Ag unoy Moy
K 54 Aol dr |4 T Fa e B .
Bt ol kA TR 51 re 24 ot EHI S0 20 101,
000 ua{rEy]
6 CHL irre EEL 51 *g 51 & x|y
oo Uiy AR pUR SUOSURd
vopedpy '« sBupos |
¥l iOE 0o v1s LA tC (W shugeapy| sepapIUp YoM LEREW JaND)
R EN— suopnaaNp
LLwLIL Y ws.unw.n - 29 iV St 10 5T (14 EW{ED LIOHPAI [ e Bujiroq Jop 1Bl
[+ ) SAlpUNLGD TIOpPpary
SUORNQLISIP
LLriL 00 683 + 89 L1 51 80 s to £A0 pUR S3uspUOdEBLI0S
{ssuiojdwe Bugpniou) sune;s
000 pnieg soupw ¢ Yim Sujwen
we  |° Burpeu Jo; (0L
000 Guspery Buypeig
¢ -~ LS T
o “05 550°L 13 Z0 60 ot SIETR JO UO{IRSHENY JO) Sl
00 SRt Aurd DL R 10 UONRTRY
124748 05 €S £0 20 (1] SH{ES JGTIR PUR STOENG Apadony
948 L5€ 00 Z00 t [ X4 g0 0z uorpepad 1A TSR )0 UORES[ROY
. e T ]
* owzez ™[ STon ot | vt - Lt - co suopeBnsaaiy Jop roL
a8 Z62 onoLY vl il o suonrbsaan pur vOOD suopeBirsaau
K LS mmw;.,m}wu,mm \Mw e Wi fa e - . E . 9opaesdt 130 pUE SMNY 30V
SR 0RLAE [SOSYIORT W;whmfh.r g 50 2L . 20 (%1 « 8% L, Kk } 84) YU D Jg) oL
97 607 00 L5829 862 0 50 orl Z0 €zZ1 SZ SARYR 0 WowsY pur Suwpoda Aonns
000 "NI0IY SERD
B OVY 05 #iS € 552 £r2 ¥o 20 Bupuog pus Buped aapond,
1584 pur sajny oY Adusajosu|
00 552 00 E8% zZeT (44 wouwoddy H) M soumdwod)
PN pead T BT P v T ;o , Bt |
Leagzy |Srooemyy | VLS| 2 € €0 [ ¢ s g o VEe | purvepunsiupupy sseD frisus Jof Mo
OF SET 05 LIET L Ol Ll T €0 10 re £tz VongIFILILDY
Bujuurid pue
it assoL 2 L ZL 50 Suivueid 9SE3|  VONRASIVHLPY IEED (RINUSD,

9102/04/L2 OL ZL0Z/0L/22 Woid sishjeuy $1s0) awi] : TAD’LOLIYSO - uonepinbi AIBjuR|OA S101paID) - pajiwl HOD PIBYIL 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Postage Royal Mail plc 74000 74000 000
Searches Companies House 100 100 000
Bond Insolvency Risk 2700 000 2700
Services




